pension and insured benefits plans will be made available to the Employee Benefits 
Committee or the Pension Advisory Committee, or the Union upon request. 

ARTICLE 10 - PROBATIONARY EMPLOYEE 

10.1 PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 All Regular Employees shall serve a probationary period upon initial 

appointment to a regular position of one thousand and forty (1,040) regular 
hours worked to a maximum of one (1) year. The probationary period may 
be extended, provided the parties mutually agree in writing.    

10.2 SENIORITY FOR PROBATIONARY EMPLOYEES 
 After successfully completing the probationary period, the Employee shall receive

[...]

Term Employees are not entitled to the leaves of absence with pay as specified in 
Article 30, but may, at the discretion of the Employer, be granted leaves of absence 
with or without pay for emergencies or special circumstances. 

11.5 TERM EMPLOYEES BECOMING REGULAR EMPLOYEES 

a) Upon completion of three-thousand, seven hundred and sixty (3,760) 
regular hours worked (excluding overtime) in a given classification, as a 
Term Employee, in any twenty-four (24) consecutive months, regardless of 
any interruption in service, Term Employees shall be offered a Regular 
position. The twenty-four (24) month period will be extended by any

[...]

11.6 LAY-OFF OF TERM EMPLOYEES 

a) In the event of a lay-off in a classification, Term Employees shall be laid off 
before any Regular Full-time or Regular Part-time Employees in that 
classification. 

b) Term Employees who have worked less than one thousand and forty 

(1,040) hours shall be entitled to two (2) working days notice of lay-off. 
Term Employees who have worked one thousand and forty (1,040) hours 
or more will be entitled to five (5) working days notice of lay-off. 

ARTICLE 12 - TRADES APPRENTICESHIP PLAN 

12.1 The University will maintain an apprenticeship plan, in conjunction with the 

Department of Education, having the following provisions:

[...]

rates.  The time taken off shall be mutually agreeable to the Employee and 
the University.                                          

(b) The maximum time off with pay, which may be accumulated in accordance 

with Articles 19.4 (a) and 26, shall be one hundred and six (106) hours. 

(c) Part-time Employees who work extra hours at the regular rate will 
normally receive pay for such extra hours and will not normally be 
entitled to time off in lieu for such extra hours.

[...]

provide confirmation that, in the physician’s medical opinion, the 
Employee is pursuing appropriate medical treatment. 

28.2   ACCUMULATION OF SICK LEAVE  
 (a) Regular Full-time Employees shall accumulate ten (10) hours paid sick 

leave per month of full-time compensated service to a maximum of one 
thousand, six hundred (1,600) hours.  Accumulation shall be granted 
for those months in which the Employee worked fifteen (15) or more days.  
Paid leaves, including paid vacation, shall be considered days worked for 
purposes of this accumulation.                     

(b) Full-time Term and Full-time Probationary Employees shall

[...]

28.9 LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN 
 The Long Term Disability Plan (LTD) shall apply where an Employee is medically 

eligible, in accordance with the LTD plan in effect, and has completed the 
elimination period set out under such plan (currently one hundred and 
twenty-five (125) Working Days), unless the Employee qualifies at an earlier 
date. Term Employees and Probationary Employees are not eligible for LTD.  

28.10 WORK RELATED INJURY 
 A Regular Employee who suffers a work related injury due to an accident arising out 

of and in the course of employment with the Employer, shall not suffer any loss of 
regular pay during the elimination period under the Long Term Disability Plan 
(currently one hundred and twenty-five (125) Working Days) unless the 
Employee qualifies at an earlier date provided: 

(1) the accident and injury are reported in accordance with Article 31.3 

(2) prior to any approval of initial payment, or the continuance of payment, the 
  Employer may request medical information substantiating the